McPherson County Drainage Commission Minutes of Proceeding November 8th, 2012

The McPherson County drainage board met on Thursday, November 8th, 2012. Chairman Jeffrey Neuharth called the meeting to order at 10:30AM. Members present were: Sid Feickert, Dennis Wolff, Delmar Metzger and Rick Beilke. Others present were: Don Kallenberger, Susan Hoffman, Glenn Spitzer, Scott Schauer, Kevin Kallas, Ron Hatlewick, Kenny Shafer, Jerome Mack, Lloyd Schaunaman, and Ronnie Schumack.

Wolff moved and Beilke seconded to approve drainage permit #12-29 submitted by Jerome Mack to add a dyke to the SW corner of 14-127N-67W. All voted in favor. Motion carried.

Feickert moved and Wolff seconded to approve drainage permit #12-30 submitted by Ronnie Schumack to improve waterways in SW of 24-127N-67W and to accept water from an existing drainage project of Jerome Mack. All voted in favor. Motion carried.

Metzger moved and Beilke seconded to approve drainage permit # 12-31 submitted by Kevin Kallas to improve waterways in the NE corner of 25-127N-67W. All voted in favor. Motion carried.

Wolff moved and Beilke seconded to approve drainage permit # 12-32A submitted by Scott Schauer to shape a gully and plant grass in the middle of 23-127N-67W. All voted in favor. Motion carried. Beilke moved and Wolff seconded to deny drainage permit 12-32B to make a grass waterway along the road in 23-127-67W. All voted in favor. Motion carried.

At 11:05AM Wolff moved and Beilke seconded to adjourn the Drainage Commission meeting and resume meeting as the McPherson County Board of Commissioners. All voted in favor. Motion carried.

Lloyd Schaunaman addressed the board and asked for some new culverts to be put in and permission to clean the waterways. The board told Schaunaman that Highway Superintendent Glenn Spitzer will take care of the culverts but that he needs to apply for a drainage permit for the cleaning of the waterways.

Jerome Mack would like to add a rock crossing on the section line right of way in the SE corner of Section 24 in Koto Township to tie two of his drainage projects together. The county will do the work for the rock crossing and will bill Jerome for the cost. The county will maintain the

rock crossing. The time frame for this to be completed along with the additional details was left between the Highway Superintendent and Mack.	
Jennifer Guthmilller	Jeffrey Neuharth
McPherson County Auditor	Chairman of the Drainage Commission